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Comments Response 

 

 

D&NE R1: The proposed Amendment is designed to increase 
oversight of pesticide projects in the Lahontan Region. Currently, 
pesticides are applied by Mosquito Abatement Districts, Water 
Purveyors, and other entities with statutory responsibility to protect 
public health and safety. While many to all of these applicators submit 
NOIs to be covered under statewide general NPDES permits, 
Lahontan staff and the Water Board does not have interaction with 
the project proponents, and has had little  opportunity to influence 
projects, management practices, and APAPs. The Amendment will 
bring these projects under Water Board oversight. Similarly, the role 
of the members of the Water Board will be increased, as all projects, 
save vector control and emergency projects, will be considered for 
exemption by the members of the Board during a public meeting on a 
case by case basis. The standards of the CWA Antidegradation 
Policy remain sound, as described in Section 10 of the Staff Report. 
During both the scoping and public comment period, the public has 
the opportunity to comment on the project and monitoring 
requirements to further refine project implementation. 

D&NE R2: As mentioned in D&NE R1, with the exception of vector 
control and emergency projects, all exemption requests will 
individually be considered by the members of the Water Board, 
unless the Water Board delegates such decisions to the Executive 
Officer. Each project proponent, regardless of whether it is a 
government or private entity, must make their case for exemption and 
demonstrate that a change in water quality is offset by the social or 
economic benefits provided by implementing the proposed project. 
Protection or enhancement of the environment (e.g. projects to 
restore ecological integrity) is justification that may qualify as a social 
benefit (1987 State Board memo, Chief Counsel Attwater).  The 
proposed language provides for, but does not require, that projects 
may be permitted using statewide general NPDES permits. No 
general permit exists for rotenone projects, and future projects will 
thus need individual permits.
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D&NE R3: Staff does not foresee a great increase in the use of 
aquatic pesticides following adoption of the proposed Basin Plan 
amendment over and above project frequency currently occurring in 
the Lahontan Region. Currently, Water Board staff actively supports 
and permits non-chemical projects - both implementations and 
experiments - to control aquatic invasive species (fish, plants, 
mollusks). Under the proposed language, when a project is brought 
forth to request exemption all criteria must be satisfied. One criteria is 
that alternatives to chemical use have failed, or an explanation of why 
they would be infeasible to meet project goals. Any foreseeable 
increase in proposed aquatic pesticide projects will likely be in 
response to aquatic invasive species infestations unresponsive to 
non-chemical control means. This does not include the permitting of 
pre-existing ongoing activities that involve the use of aquatic 
pesticides in the Region, such as mosquito abatement programs and 
treatments implemented to provide source water protection. 
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D&NE R4: Refer to D&NE R2.  If the Water Board chooses to adopt 
the proposed amendment, prohibition exemptions may be granted for 
aquatic pesticide uses conducted for purposes of vector control, 
public health and safety, preservation of ecological integrity, fisheries 
management, and projects implemented for these purposes in 
response to emergency situations. For vector control projects 
statutorily required for public health and projects that satisfy the 
CEQA definition for emergency project (CEQA Guidelines 
15269(a)(b)(c)), the adoption of the Amendment grants exemption 
without subsequent hearing at a public Water Board hearing. All other 
projects need to satisfy exemption criteria prior to staff bringing the 
exemption request to the Water Board for approval or denial of 
request at a public hearing. All projects are subject to permitting. It is 
probable that for projects that can be permitted under a statewide 
general NPDES permit that will be the preferred permitting avenue.  
 
If a statewide or regionwide general NPDES permit does not exist for 
the circumstance, then Water Board staff will propose the appropriate 
permit for adoption at a Water Board public hearing. In the future, 
Congress may exempt aquatic pesticide applications from Clean 
Water Act permitting requirements (e.g. HR 872). If that is the case, 
State and Regional Boards will pursue other permitting options under 
the California Water Code, which could include Waste Discharge 
Requirements, Waivers, or other permitting options. Also refer to 
Response CDFA R8. 

D&NE R5: The proposed Amendment does not decrease compliance 
requirements of pesticide projects, nor does it decrease regulatory 
oversight. The Amendment increases monitoring requirements. 
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D&NE R6: Though diquat and paraquat are both dipyridyl 
compounds, paraquat is not an aquatic pesticide covered under the 
State Board's Aquatic Weed Permit. It is possible that a project 
proponent in the Lahontan Region may propose to use paraquat 
during a pesticide application. Since the State Board's permit does 
not cover this compound, the Water Board would have to issue an 
individual NPDES permit to regulate the discharge of paraquat, 
provided an exemption to the pesticide prohibition was first granted. 
The Water Board must consider all environmental impacts associated 
with the proposed discharge and determine if the project benefits 
outweigh the risks and short-term impacts. It is within the Water 
Board's purview to review the proposed use of rotenone and regulate 
the proposed discharge of rotenone provided the project proponent 
prepares and implements a best management plan to protect water 
quality, ensure worker safety and prevent potential health impacts.  
 
USEPA and DPR's decisions to (re)register a pesticide are based on 
whether a compound causes an unreasonable risk to the 
environment and human health. It is not within the Water Board's 
authority, nor is it the Water Board's responsibility, to determine 
whether the scientific data presented to the USEPA and DPR is 
sufficient to revoke a pesticide's registration. The Water Board does 
retain the right, within the proposed exemption process, to deny an 
exemption request based on evidence submitted in the exemption 
process, including public testimony, written and oral, against granting 
an exemption. 
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D&NE R7: Currently the only registered use for rotenone is as a 
piscicide (fish-kill) for freshwater fish. Rotenone is no longer 
registered for use in oceans/estuaries; however, EPA did not ban 
rotenone for use in marine and estuarine habitats in 2009 as reported 
in the comment letter. Instead, as reported by EPA's Pesticide Re-
evaluation Division, in preparation for the 2007 Reregistration 
Eligibility Decision, all rotenone labels were reviewed. The labels 
stated that rotenone could be used in streams, lakes, ponds and 
rivers.  The estuarine/marine use was never specified on a label. In 
preparing the ecological risk assessment only data on the freshwater 
use of rotenone was available.  In clarifying the piscicide use with the 
registrants, the registrants decided to add a prohibition of the use of 
rotenone in estuarine/marine environments in lieu of submitting any 
data.  Labels have been submitted and are currently updated to 
reflect this prohibition. (Electronic Mail Communication with Joel Wolf, 
Office of Pesticide Programs, USEPA, 08/02/2011 and 08/05/2011).   
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D&NE R8: Staff recognizes and acknowledges in the SED that 
unintended, short-term changes in the chemical, physical, and 
biological integrity of a waterbody may occur during the use of an 
aquatic pesticide.  The monitoring requirements, which include a pre-
project inventory of the aquatic community, and control measures 
proposed in the Basin Plan Amendment, are intended to protect 
water quality and non-target species from the unintended effects of 
an aquatic pesticide application (see also D&NE R10).  The 
exemption criteria that must be satisfied to obtain an exemption give 
the Water Board the ability to oversee and track pesticide projects. 
The monitoring and reporting requirements are an important element 
of the proposed language; they help evaluate project success and 
inform staff recommendations on whether to deny or grant 
exemptions for future proposals. The  
 
BPA language provides the overarching monitoring elements that 
must be included for all projects. The more specific details of the 
required monitoring and mitigation plans will be developed during 
project review and incorporated as enforceable permit conditions. 
Because each project is unique, it is premature, within this Basin Plan 
Amendment, to present specific monitoring details for aquatic 
pesticide project's including those that use rotenone in this 
amendment. Detailed monitoring plan and design must be developed 
on a project-by-project basis as pesticide applications are proposed 
to the Water Board. Pre-project monitoring is required for non-target 
species as detailed in Chapter 4 language under section titled 
"Exemption Criteria for Aquatic Pesticide Use". 
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 D&NE R9: The intent of pesticides is to kill biota. Some pesticide 

projects, particularly rotenone projects, will kill non-target species. 
The SED acknowledges the potential that recovery of the aquatic 
macroinvertebrate assemblage to pre-project levels is uncertain. The 
Water Board does not offer monitoring as a mitigation measure, and 
the proposed amendment includes the separate requirement to 
develop a mitigation plan. Monitoring, not mitigation, will help 
determine compliance with control measures required by the 
exemption criteria and help determine compliance with permit 
conditions. Additionally, monitoring can provide information to support 
or reject assertions made in subsequent exemption applications for 
the use of aquatic pesticides. The SED, in acknowledging potential 
significant environmental impacts (such as loss of endemic species) 
from some aquatic pesticide exemptions, includes a Statement of 
Overriding Considerations (SOC) for the proposed amendment. For 
individual aquatic pesticide exemption requests, if the potential for a 
significant adverse effect is identified, the Water Board will weigh the 
potential effect against the benefits to the people and environment of 
California, and decide whether to adopt a project level SOC and grant 
an exemption, or reject the exemption request. 
 Monitoring is vital, not only to evaluate compliance status, but 
to gather information to inform the Water Board and Water Board 
staff on success of project goal attainment and the progress of a 
project site returning to pre-project conditions. The requirements of a 
project's monitoring and mitigation program include annual 
assessment of non-target macroinvertebrate communities for 
comparison with pre-project macroinvertebrate community 
assemblages. If two years post-project the communities are not 
demonstrably restored (as quantitatively established by standardized 
monitoring indices and accepted metrics) then the project proponent 
must implement the planned mitigation program that was accepted by 
the Water Board at project inception. Monitoring must continue 
annually. 
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D&NE R9 (cont’d): The proponent may petition the Water Board for 
release of the obligation to continue monitoring only after five years of 
post-project monitoring, and only if monitoring results provide 
evidence that the recovery of the benthic community has become 
asymptotic or the recovery curve has plateaued. The project 
proponent may use such evidence to demonstrate to the Water Board 
that the benthic community of the affected waterbody is unlikely to 
return to pre-project health and that it has likely recovered as much 
as can be expected. In such instances it may not be reasonable to 
require continued resource expenditure on monitoring. The Water 
Board has the opportunity to then release the project proponent of 
their monitoring responsibility, reject the proponent's petition to cease 
monitoring, or lessen the monitoring obligation, for example, by 
altering monitoring design (e.g., frequency, number of locations). It is 
precisely this type of long term quantitative monitoring data that will 
inform the Water Board and Water Board staff as to the impacts of 
similar projects and the success of their mitigation methods, so that 
future similar project proposals can be evaluated with greater 
understanding. 

D&NE R10: The commenters highlight the need, recognized in the 
proposed language, for site specific monitoring plans. Consistency 
with the water quality objectives and beneficial uses for the waters of 
the Lahontan Region, specifically the COLD designation, is not 
determined by the presence or absence of a particular invertebrate 
species. The indices used by the agencies (if accepted by the Water 
Board) are sufficient to compare pre and post-project invertebrate 
community health within a project water body. The metrics in these 
indices are sufficient to determine the occupation of the niches within 
the benthic invertebrate community. So long as the post-project 
community is healthy (e.g., similar to pre-project measures of 
richness, abundance, biomass, functional feeding groups, etc.) it is 
immaterial to the agency's regulations which particular species fits 
which particular niche. 
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D&NE R10: It is the responsibility of the Water Board to ensure that 
the monitoring plans are rigorous, scientifically sound, and can be 
used to compare pre- and post-project health of a water body's 
benthic macroinvertebrate community and pre- and post-project water 
quality. Such responsibility is strengthened and overtly maintained 
within the proposed amendment language.

D&NE R11: Protecting “existing uses fully” should not be confused 
with protecting any specific benthic invertebrates, but instead should 
be focused on protecting the ecological integrity of the aquatic 
community.  As the EPA Water Quality Handbook notes in its 
discussion of how the antidegradation policy applies to ‘Aquatic Life’, 
“the term ‘aquatic life’ would more accurately reflect the protection of 
the aquatic community that was intended in section 101(a)(2) of the 
CWA."  The objective of the Clean Water Act is to “restore and 
maintain the chemical, physical and biological integrity of our Nations 
waters.”  (33 U.S.C. 1251(a); Clean Water Act 101(a)(1); Water 
Quality Handbook 4.4.2.)  The commenters assert that beneficial 
uses are not fully protected if pesticide treatments impact non-target 
organisms including rare endemic species not prevalent in number or 
abundance within an aquatic ecosystem. Aquatic pesticide treatments 
that may be allowed under the amendment are intended to maintain, 
protect, and improve the beneficial use as a whole and over the long-
term. We acknowledge that aquatic pesticide applications 
implemented to protect aquatic communities and restore ecological 
integrity may temporarily eliminate non-target, possibly rare and 
endemic, species that may not be prevalent in number or abundance. 
It is unreasonable to assume a beneficial use is not fully protected 
because there are short-term impairments to non-target species 
present within the pesticide treatment area. There must be some 
flexibility to allow temporary impacts. Otherwise, the health and 
stability of an entire aquatic community would be jeopardized if 
judicious uses of aquatic pesticides are prohibited due to transient 
effects to specific species. 
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D&NE R12: This comment addresses two projects not a part of the 
proposed amendment. It speaks to the Lake Davis project as a proxy 
for the forthcoming Silver King project. Though both projects use the 
active ingredient rotenone, neither project is being addressed by the 
proposed amendment since the existing Basin Plan provides for 
approval of the use of rotenone. However, acknowledging the 
commenters' concern, Water Board staff will briefly address the 
comment. The Lake Davis project, regulated by the Central Valley 
Water Board, did demonstrate some shortcomings in DFG 
administering and implementing that project. The experience of the 
Lake Davis project was used to inform changes in project 
implementation by DFG. The current permit requires additional 
planning, monitoring and reporting to ensure application as required 
by the applicable plans and policies (FIFRA, Basin Plan, Aquatic 
Pesticide Application Plan).

D&NE R11, continued 
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D&NE R13: Satisfaction of the proposed criteria and a granting of an 
exemption does not end Water Board oversight of pesticide projects. 
Projects also need a permit to proceed. Permits or the Executive 
Officer may impose additional monitoring to ensure compliance. 
Additionally, some of the aquatic pesticide projects proposed under 
this amendment will be regulated under the existing Statewide 
Aquatic Pesticide NPDES permits which include the Vector and 
Aquatic Weed Control Permits. Both of these permits require 
background, event, and post-project monitoring. The Notice of 
Applicability (NOA) issued for these Statewide NPDES permits will 
specify any additional Regional Water Board specific conditions and 
requirements not already stated in the Statewide NPDES permits. To 
qualify for a prohibition exemption, project applicants must develop 
and implement monitoring programs to verify compliance with 
criterion that require the planned treatment protocol result in the 
minimum discharge of chemical substances that can reasonably be 
expected for an effective treatment. Additionally, all aquatic pesticide 
applications potentially allowed under this amendment must be 
applied according to label instruction. A pesticide's label prescribes 
the proper, safe, and legal use of that pesticide. Pesticide applicators 
that disregard the label instructions risk (1) suspension or revocation 
of their license/certificate, (2) fines, and/or (3) civil or criminal 
prosecution. 

D&NE R12, continued 
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D&NE R15: The pesticide product labels for both CFT Legumine 
(EPA Registration No.: 75338-1) and CFT Legimine - Fish Toxicant  
(EPA Registration Nos.: 655-899 or 75338-2) list active ingredients as 
rotenone (5%) and other associated resins (5%), which include the 
cube resins (deguelin and tephrosin) referred to by the commenters. 
During product registration, a registrant provides toxicity data 
regarding potential adverse effects to humans and the environment. 
The acute toxicity data that is submitted by the registrants for project 
registration considers acute toxic effects caused by the formulated 
product, which includes active and inert ingredients. The chronic 
toxicity data is submitted only for the active ingredients. So for CFT 
Legimine products, the 5% other cube resins, which are categorized 
as active ingredients in these registered products, have been 
analyzed, studied, and considered with respect to satisfying 
requirements during the product registration process. The Water 
Board is not the agency responsible for analyzing and considering the 
active cube resins. (continues below) 

D&NE R14: Independent monitoring is an important tool in regulating 
pesticide projects. The proposed amendment language does not 
prevent the Water Board from conducting independent monitoring to 
verify discharger monitoring and reporting. Water quality violations 
that occurred as a result of the rotenone project implemented during 
the 1990s have been used to refine monitoring requirements for 
future rotenone projects and will inform any future permit conditions. 
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D&NE R15 cont’d: The onus is on the project proponent to disclose 
potential impacts associated with a specific pesticide application and 
verify, through implementation of control measures and monitoring, 
that impacts are minimized or avoided. Further, Water Board staff 
have retained, not omitted, the following condition, "The chemical 
composition of the rotenone formulation has not changed significantly 
(based on analytical chemical scans to be performed by the DFG or 
USFWS on each formulation lot to be used) in such a way that 
potential hazards may be present which have not been addressed." 
This general statement provides a safeguard against the use of 
rotenone formulations that have not been vetted through the 
environmental and human health risk assessments required by 
USEPA and DPR during product (re)registration and re-evaluation. It 
is important to monitor other active and inert ingredients in rotenone 
formulations such as the "other cube resins." Such responsibilities 
and direction are more appropriately regulated in project level permits 
than in the proposed Basin Plan amendment. Also refer to Response 
D&NE R6 for a discussion about the Water Board's ability to consider 
all environmental impacts (including health impacts) in its 
determination to grant or deny an exemption for an aquatic pesticide 
discharge. 
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D&NE R16: Sediment monitoring and reporting data from rotenone 
applications conducted in the Lahontan Region in Silver King Creek 
(Alpine Co.) in 1991, 1992, and 1993, Silver Creek (Mono Co.) in 
1994, 1995 and 1996, and in Wolf Creek (and below the confluence 
of West Walker River) (Mono Co.) in 1991 and 1992 do not indicate 
the persistence of rotenone and rotenolone in the bottom sediments. 
Considering monitoring results indicated non-detect levels one-week 
post treatment, it would be speculative to assume the invertebrates 
present in the hyporeheic zone may be affected by residual rotenone 
in the bottom substrate. A literature search did not reveal evidence of 
any effects of a rotenone piscicide treatment on the hyporeheic zone. 
Commenters do not cite evidence indicating that hyporheic 
invertebrates would be impacted by residual rotenone in the 
substrate. Consequently it would be premature to speculate as to the 
impacts a rotenone project would have on hyporeheic invertebrates. 
To broaden the limited body of knowledge on the potential effects, 
language will be added that recommends future research to this end. 
(See Chapter 4, section titled Recommended Future Actions for 
Rotenone Use.) 
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D&NE R17: Comments on the Silver King Creek rotenone project 
appear to be added out of context. The proposed amendment will not 
address the Silver King Creek project in question, the Silver King 
Creek projects of the past, or the 2010 NPDES permit. The proposed 
amendment, referred to in the comment as "proposed revision," does 
not address Silver King Creek, and so can give no impression, false 
or otherwise, on the duration of fish poisoning in said creek. We 
acknowledge the toxicity of potassium permanganate when excess 
remains from its use as a neutralizer of rotenone and have re-added 
the language in question to the amendment in Chapter 4, in the 
section Rotenone Use in Fisheries Management. Regulation of the 
use of this chemical is best addressed through project specific 

D&NE R16, continued 
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D&NE R18: It is not staff's intent to ignore or incompletely or 
incorrectly state the provisions of the Clean Water Act 
Antidegradation Policy. Rather, staff understands that the 
antidegradation policies were not intended to place an absolute bar 
on reductions in water quality. Nor should the State's application of 
the Federal Antidegradation Policy prevent States from undertaking 
activities that are necessary to uphold the goals of the Clean Water 
Act to “restore and maintain the chemical, physical, and biological 
integrity of our Nation’s waters” (33 U.S. C. 1251(a)).  We understand 
that the antidegradation policies are not meant to prohibit States from 
allowing changes in water quality that will improve a waterbody's 
overall conditions. The language prescribed in 40 CFR 131.12(a)(2) 
has replaced the paraphrased language originally presented in 
Exemption Criteria for Aquatic Pesticide Use, Purpose and Need for 
Exemption, paragraph 4, so this section now reads, "Similarly, the 
federal Antidegradation Policy (40 CFR 131.12) dictates that water 
quality shall be preserved unless it is determined that the lowering of 
water quality is necessary to accommodate important economic or 
social development. In allowing such degradation or lower water 
quality, the State shall assure water quality adequate to protect 
existing uses fully (40 CFR 131.12(a)(2).” Further, if the Water Board 
adopts the proposed Pesticide Basin Plan Amendment, the 
amendment will have to be approved by the State Board, the Office of 
Administrative Law, and the U.S. EPA. The State Board could reject 
the amendment if they find the Water Board has incorrectly or 
incompletely applied the requirements of the State and Federal 
Antidegradation Policies. Additionally, in the final approval step, the 
amendment could be disapproved if the EPA finds that the Water 
Board has not appropriately fulfilled the federal regulatory 
requirements of the antidegradation policy with respect to the 
proposed action. 
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D&NE R19: During a scheduled aquatic pesticide treatment event, a 
lethal concentration of chemicals is intentionally applied to water to 
control pests. This application of aquatic pesticides will result in a 
spatially localized and short-term lowering of water quality that may 
temporarily, but not unreasonably, affect beneficial uses within the 
treatment area. During the treatment event, the lowering of water 
quality and the subsequent effect to beneficial uses are confined to 
the treatment area. Precluding the use of aquatic pesticide due to 
short-term and transient impacts within the treatment area would be 
non-sensible considering the holistic benefit to the waterbody and the 
important public interests that are served by such aquatic pesticide 
use. It is expected that there may be short-term impacts from the 
pesticide applications allowed under this amendment, but regulatory 
oversight and the implementation of best management practices will 
help minimize or avoid reductions of water quality. Overall, the 
treatment of aquatic pests will promote the long-term maintenance 
and restoration of beneficial uses and the waterbody as a whole. To 
this end, temporary reductions in water quality are acceptable, since 
the intent of the pesticide applications considered under this 
amendment is to restore and maintain the biological integrity of the 
waterbody, which is consistent with the spirit and goals of the CWA. 
Also refer to responses D&NE R11 and D&NE R18. 
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D&NE R20: Projects that may be proposed under this amendment 
may foreseeably lower water quality, but not to the extent that it no 
longer is sufficient to fully protect the existing uses in that water body 
(See SED, Considerations of Antidegradation When Removing a 
Water Quality Objective). It is unreasonable to assume a beneficial 
use is not fully protected because there are short-term impacts to 
non-target species present within the pesticide treatment area. To 
assume otherwise prevents the Water Board's ability to consider 
aquatic pesticide applications proposed where necessary for the 
restoration of ecological integrity and the protection of public health. 
Also refer to Response D&NE R18 (2nd para) indicating staff has 
replaced the paraphrased language originally presented in Exemption 
Criteria for Aquatic Pesticide Use, Purpose and Need for Exemption, 
paragraph 4, so this section now directly cites the Federal 
Antidegradation Policy 40 CFR 131.12(a)(2).
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 D&NE R21: The state and federal antidegradation policies are 
complex policies intended to prevent the loss of water quality and 
allow the maintenance and enhancement of the physical, chemical 
and biological aspects of water quality (CWA section 101(a)). The 
proposed amendment is necessary to fulfill all of these aspects of the 
Clean Water Act. While it may not be possible to prevent each and 
every instance of water quality being lowered, including temporary 
drops, such application of the policy would be unreasonable 
considering it would prevent attainment of the goals of the Clean 
Water Act. Staff asks the commenters to direct their attention to the 
revised SED language (refer to pages 16-19) on considerations of 
the state and federal antidegradation policies for a reasoned analysis 
of how the proposed amendment achieves consistency with the 
antidegradation policies.   

D&NE R22: The Water Board is not ignoring the second aspect of the 
federal antidegradation policy. We recognize that the policy allows 
relief when "the economic and social need for the activity clearly 
outweighs the benefit of maintaining water quality above that required 
for 'fishable/swimmable' water, and both cannot be achieved (EPA 
Water Quality Handbook, Section 4.5)." There is a demonstrated 
need for this amendment as discussed in Sections 4 and 5 of the 
SED. The specific circumstances and related water quality controls 
included in the proposed language ensure that subsequent actions by 
the Water Board that provide exemption to the proposed waste 
discharge prohibition also meet the standards of the federal 
antidegradation policy. Additionally, the protection of aquatic life 
"more accurately reflect[s] the protection of the aquatic community 
that was intended in section 101(a)(2) of the [Clean Water] Act (EPA 
WQ Handbook, Section 4.4.2)." In this, the proposed amendment is 
consistent with the restoration and maintenance of the biological 
integrity of the waters of the United States that is stated as a goal of 
the Clean Water Act in section 101(a). Also, refer to response D&NE 
R11.
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